REQUEST FOR BIDS

Temporary Exposed Geomembrane Cover Construction Warren County District Landfill Oxford, New Jersey

Notice is hereby given that the Pollution Control Financing Authority (PCFA) of Warren County is soliciting bids (hereinafter referred to as "RFB"), in accordance with the New Jersey Local Public Contracts Law, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:11-1 <u>et seq.</u>, for construction of the Warren County District Landfill ("WCDL") Temporary Exposed Geomembrane Cover (EGC). The project shall be referred to as EGC Construction.

Sealed bids for this work will be received by the Executive Director, Pollution Control Financing Authority of Warren County, at the PCFA offices located at 500 Mt. Pisgah Avenue, P.O. Box 587, Oxford, New Jersey 07863-0587, until 11:00 AM prevailing time on Thursday, March 16, 2023. Sealed bids will be publicly opened and read aloud at the PCFA offices (500 Mt. Pisgah Avenue, Oxford, New Jersey) at 11:05 AM prevailing time on Thursday, March 16, 2023.

Late bids will be rejected. The PCFA will not be responsible for delays caused by the United States Postal Service, private courier service, other express or package delivery service, or any other delays affecting delivery of a bid proposal. All information requested in the RFB shall be supplied as a complete bid proposal for evaluation by PCFA.

The work includes, among other things, the procurement and installation of an Exposed Geomembrane Cover (EGC) on the west slope of Cell 5 of the landfill. Principal Features include:

- 1. Mobilization and demobilization of equipment, labor, and construction of temporary facilities.
- 2. Installation, maintenance, and removal upon completion of soil erosion and control measures, and restoration of impacted areas.
- 3. Preparation of subgrade for EGC installation including removal of vegetation and topsoil from the landfill sideslopes, disposal of vegetation and stockpiling if topsoil on-site in an area designated by owner. Subgrade preparation shall include the placement of processed dredge material (PCM) on the landfill slopes. PDM will be supplied by PCFAWC from on-site stockpile.
- 4. Supply and installation of 40 mil textured High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) EGC and appurtenances, including but not limited to deployment, seaming, testing, construction of anchor trenches, stormwater diversion berm, and installation of pipe penetration boots.
- 5. Supply and installation of a sub-EGC landfill gas control system and make interconnections to the existing landfill gas control and conveyance system.
- 6. Provide surveying and prepare record documentation.

All work shall be performed in accordance with the Construction Plans, Technical Specifications, and other Contract Documents.

There will be a non-mandatory pre-bid meeting for prospective bidders on Wednesday, February 15, 2023, at 10:00 AM prevailing time, at the PCFA offices located at 500 Mt. Pisgah Avenue, Oxford, New Jersey. An inspection of the WCDL site will be held in conjunction with the pre-bid meeting.

All questions from bidders regarding the construction shall be submitted to PCFAWC by email at <u>info@pcfawc.com</u> or by fax at (908) 453-4241 by 3:00 PM prevailing time on Friday, February 24, 2023. Responses to questions will be distributed to all bidders on Friday, March 3, 2023.

The RFB may be examined and obtained at the offices of the PCFA during regular working hours. A \$100.00 non-refundable fee is required, paid by certified check or cash, for each set of paper Contract Documents. Electronic copies of the documents may be obtained at no charge. Certified checks shall be made payable to Pollution Control Financing Authority of Warren County. An appointment should be made with Mr. Jonathan Knittel of the PCFA at (908) 453-2174, to facilitate review of pertinent documents. Contract Documents will be available beginning at 11:00 AM prevailing time on January 30, 2023.

A certified check or cashier's check, payable to Pollution Control Financing Authority of Warren County, or a satisfactory bid bond executed by the bidder in an amount equal to ten (10%) percent of the Bid total, but not to exceed \$20,000, must accompany the bid proposal.

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 10:5-31 et. seq and NJAC 17:27 et. seq; and such other additional requirements as set forth in detail in the RFB. The Contract will be awarded in accordance with Local Public Contracts Law, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:11-1, <u>et.</u> <u>seq.</u> The PCFA reserves the right to reject all Bids, or to waive minor irregularities in the Bidding.

Bids may be held by PCFA for a period not to exceed sixty (60) days from the date of opening of Bids for the purpose of reviewing the Bids and investigating the qualifications of Bidders, prior to awarding the Contract. No Bidder may withdraw his Bid within this period.

BY ORDER OF THE POLLUTION CONTROL FINANCING AUTHORITY OF WARREN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY.

Jonathan Knittel, Executive Director Pollution Control Financing Authority of Warren County